COMANDO DA AERONÁUTICA
DEPARTAMENTO DE PESQUISAS E DESENVOLVIMENTO
CENTRO TÉCNICO AEROESPACIAL
TYPE CERTIFICATE DATA SHEET Nº  EH-8811
Type Certificate Holder:
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
One Propeller Place
Piqua, Ohio 45356-2634

R - when used denotes specifically rounded tip for cutoff diameter.
  * Blades may incorporate either round or square tips, yet may not be
marked with an “R” or “S” in their model designation.
This character is used to distinguish between two or more tip shapes
Available at the same diameter. Certain blades use “S” to denote shot
peening of the exterior surface.
NOTE 3 (a) Approved with Hartzell governors per drawings C-4770 and C-4772. Wt.: 4.5 lb.
 Governor model designation D - 1 – 4, where:
 D Minor adjustment not affecting eligibility
 -1 Minor adjustment to obtain engine/propeller/governor compatibility
 -4 Basic body and major parts modification
 (b) Approved with Woodward model X210XXX or X210X-XXX. Wt.: 3.5 lb.
 (c) Approved with Garwin model 34-828-XXX. Wt.: 3.0 lb.
NOTE 4 (a) Feathering
 The -1 model does not feather.
(b) Reversing
  Not applicable
(c) Piston size
The -2R model differs from the -2 model in that the -2R model has a piston
area of 20.2 sq. in. and the -2 has a piston area of 16.25 sq. in.
NOTE 5 Left-Hand Models:
The left-hand version of an approved propeller model is approved at the same
rating and diameter as listed for the right-hand model. See NOTES 1 and 2.
HARTZELL March 2005  EH-8811-01                 Sheet 4/5
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
NOTE 6 Interchangeability:
(a) Blades
Blades with counterweights (having “C” prefix) can replace non-
counterweighted blades on feathering propellers (hub model suffix -2 or -2R)
only, provided the air charge is reduced to 551.8 kPa (80 psi) at 21.1ºC
(70°F).
Attached decal specifying air charge must be changed accordingly.
(b) Propellers
“F” type propellers with large pitch change knobs are interchangeable with
corresponding propellers with the standard pitch change system. See NOTES 1 and 2.
NOTE 7 Accessories:
(a) Propeller anti-icing
(1) Approved with fluid feed boots listed on Hartzell approved type
design data when installed in accordance with Hartzell specification
H-S-2 or Hartzell Manual no. 133( ).
(2) Approved with fluid feed equipment listed in Hartzell approved type
design data on propeller models for which equipment is available.
(b) Propeller deicing
(1) Approved with Goodyear Ice Guards (electrical propeller deicer)
when installed in accordance with instructions outlined in Goodyear
Report no. AP-147 dated 23 October 1961.
(2) Approved with Goodrich electrical deicing kit 5EXXXX.X,
7EXXXX-X, 77-XXX, 67-XXX, or 65-XXX when installed in
accordance with Goodrich Report no. ATA 30-60-07.
(3) Propeller spinner (weight of spinner extra) Approved with Hartzell
and other manufacturer’s spinners when listed on Hartzell approved
type design data.
NOTE 8 Shank Fairings: Not applicable
NOTE 9 Special Limits:
Table of Propeller - Engine Combinations
Approved Vibration wise for Use on Normal Category Single Engine Tractor Aircraft
The maximum and minimum propeller diameters that can be used from a
vibration standpoint are shown below. No reduction below the minimum
diameter listed is permissible, since this figure includes the diameter reduction
allowable for repair purposes.
 Hub Model Blade Model Engine Model Max. Diam.
m (in.)
Max. Diam.
m (in.) Placards
 BHC-J2YF F7694-( )T TCM IO-
550-N,-P, -R
1.83 (72) 1.78 (70) AVOID CONTINUOUS
GROUND OPERATION
BETWEEN 1850
AND 2100 RPM
 BHC-J2YF F8954(A)-11Q TCM TSIO-
360-GB, -LB
1.85 (73) 1.85 (85) NONE
 BHC-J2YF F8954A-11Q TCM TSIO-
360-MB